

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION**

In re:)	
)	
)	
Proposed Waiver and Regulations)	Administrative Law Judge
Governing the Taking of)	Hon. George J. Jordan
Eastern North Pacific Gray Whales)	Docket No. 19-NMFS-0001
by the Makah Indian Tribe)	
)	

**ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LIST OF ACRONYMS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Statutory Background	3
A. Marine Mammal Protection Act.....	3
II. Factual Background	8
A. Gray Whale Populations In The North Pacific.....	8
B. The Makah Tribe’s Recent Attempts To Resume Whaling	18
C. The Proposed Waiver And Regulations.....	21
D. Procedural History.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Waiver Proceeding Must Be Stayed Pending NMFS’s Completion Of The Supplemental Draft EIS.....	27
II. The Treaty Of Neah Bay Does Not Secure The Tribe The Unqualified Right To Take Gray Whales.	28
A. The Treaty of Neah Bay’s Reservations Of Rights To Fish And Whale Are Subject To Nondiscriminatory Regulation In The Interest Of Conservation Of The Species.....	28
B. The Restriction On Taking Gray Whales Is Necessary To Preserve The Species.	30
III. NMFS Has Not Met the Waiver Criteria Because the Proposed Hunt Will Result in the Unlawful Take of at Least One WNP Whale.	32
A. NMFS Cannot Escape The Fact That The Waiver Unlawfully Authorizes The Hunting Of WNP Whales.	32

B. NMFS Cannot Issue A Waiver For The ENP Stock When It Knows That The Hunt Activities Will Also Result In The “Take” Of At Least One WNP Whale.....	36
C. NMFS’s Strained Attempt To Expand The Scope Of Incidental Take To Include Intentional Acts Does Not Hold Water.	44
D. There Is No De Minimis Exception To The Take Prohibition.....	55
IV. Issuance Of The Proposed Waiver Would Violate The MMPA.....	62
A. NMFS Has Not Met Its Burden To Demonstrate That The Waiver Criteria Are Satisfied With Respect To The PCFG Gray Whales.	63
B. Issuing A Waiver For A Species Undergoing An Unusual Mortality Event Would Contravene The Precautionary Principle Built Into The MMPA.	70
CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	62
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	38
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 31
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	50
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	38
<i>Black v. Pritzker</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2015).....	52, 53
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	53
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	54
<i>Comm. for Humane Legislation, Inc. v. Richardson</i> , 540 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	42, 65, 71
<i>Comm. for Humane Legislation v. Richardson</i> , 414 F. Supp. 297 (D.D.C. 1976).....	70, 72
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)	60

<i>Dep't of Game of Wash. v. Puyallup Tribe (Puyallup II)</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	29, 30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	49
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	60
<i>In re Espy</i> , 80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>FCC .v Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	38, 53
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	59
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	73
<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33, 36, 45
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988).....	48
<i>Garvey v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 190 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1993)	59
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	60
<i>Kokechik Fishermen's Ass'n v. Sec'y of Commerce</i> , 839 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Proj. v. Allen</i> , 615 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)	69
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe</i> , 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Schoettler</i> , 192 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1951)	30

<i>Mem'l Hosp./Adair Cnty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Bowen,</i> 829 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Metcalf v. Daley,</i> 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26, 69
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	48
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommc'ns Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	54
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS,</i> 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Nevada v. Watkins,</i> 939 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	53
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO,</i> 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	58
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Evans,</i> 279 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	59
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	69
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,</i> 75 F. Supp. 3d 469 (D.D.C. 2014).....	48
<i>Pac. Ranger, LLC v. Pritzker,</i> 211 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen,</i> 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	60
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep't of Game of Wash. (Puyallup I),</i> 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	33

<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	26
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	61
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Fryberg</i> , 622 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 1980)	30
<i>United States v. Hayashi</i> , 22 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1993)	58
<i>United States v. Oregon (Oregon)</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Washington (Washington)</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975)	29
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	34, 62
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	70
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> (<i>Commercial Passenger</i>), 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA</i> , 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	39, 51, 61
<i>Wy. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	48
NOAA Administrative Cases	
<i>Cordel</i> , 1994 WL 1246349 (NOAA Apr. 11, 1994).....	51
<i>Creighton</i> , No. SW030133, 2005 WL 1125361 (NOAA Apr. 20, 2005).....	47, 57
<i>Ferris</i> , 2 O.R.W. 260 (NOAA 1980).....	56, 57, 58

<i>Kai Paloa, LLC</i> , No. PI 1402055, 2017 WL 6268521 (NOAA Nov. 22, 2017).....	47
<i>O’Barry</i> , No. SE960112FM/V, 1999 WL 1417459 (NOAA June 8, 1999)	56, 57
<i>Patterson</i> , 2 O.R.W. 249 (NOAA 1980).....	57, 58
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	2, 28, 75
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	2, 28, 75
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1361.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1362.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1372(a)	3, 4, 30
16 U.S.C. § 1373.....	6, 7, 40, 63
16 U.S.C. § 1386(d).....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1421h(3).....	17
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544	9
Marine Mammal Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 92-522, 86 Stat. 1027 (1972).....	9, 19
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, § 319, 117 Stat. 1392, 1443 (2003).....	60
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....	73
50 C.F.R. pt. 228.....	28
50 C.F.R. § 216.3	3, 6

50 C.F.R. § 216.103	7, 45, 48, 49
50 C.F.R. § 228.19(b)	28
50 C.F.R. § 229.2	49, 54

Federal Register Notices

47 Fed. Reg. 21,248 (May 18, 1982)	47, 49
59 Fed. Reg. 21,094 (June 16, 1994)	9
60 Fed. Reg. 31,666 (June 16, 1995)	49
61 Fed. Reg. 21,926 (May 10, 1996)	56
66 Fed. Reg. 29,502 (May 31, 2001)	23, 37, 38
78 Fed. Reg. 73,726 (Dec. 9, 2013)	10, 40, 43, 71
81 Fed. Reg. 62,010 (Sept. 8, 2016)	43
83 Fed. Reg. 19,711 (May 4, 2018)	40
83 Fed. Reg. 8841 (Mar. 1, 2018)	57
84 Fed. Reg. 13,604 (Apr. 5, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (June 26, 2019)	25
84 Fed. Reg. 37,837 (Aug. 2, 2019)	25
85 Fed. Reg. 11,347 (Feb. 27, 2020)	26, 27, 73
85 Fed. Reg. 5196 (Jan. 29, 2020)	25

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. NO. 92-707 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 108-354 (2003)	59

Treaties

International Convention for the Regulation of Whaling, Dec. 2, 1946, 62 Stat. 1716, 196 L.N.T.S. 132	9
Regulation of Whaling, June 8, 1937, 52 Stat. 1460, 190 L.N.T.S. 80	9

Treaty of Neah Bay,
12 Stat. 939, 940 (1855).....28
